(2) Of the depreciation expense, KRW 19,055 million was included in cost of sales and KRW 1,723 million was included

in selling and administrative expenses. In the prior year, KRW 17,669 million of depreciation expense was included in cost

of sales and KRW 1,574 million was included in selling and administrative expenses.

(3) Land revaluation

The revaluation surplus on land is recognized in other comprehensive income, net of the effect of deferred income taxes,

and presented under 'Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income' within equity. The changes in the revaluation surplus on

property, plant and equipment during the current and prior period are as follows. Revaluation surplus arising from asset

revaluation is restricted from being distributed as dividends to shareholders.

(in thousands of Korean won)

2024
Beginning

balance
Increase Tax effect Disposal Ending balance

Revaluation surplus 8,561,494 - - - 8,561,494

(in thousands of Korean won)

2023
Beginning

balance
Increase Tax effect Disposal Ending balance

Revaluation surplus - 11,121,506 (2,560,012) - 8,561,494

The carrying amount of land under the cost model would be as follows.

(in thousands of Korean won)

2024
Carrying amount before revaluation Carrying amount after revaluation

Land 35,581,438 46,702,944

18. Right-of-use Asset

(1) Changes in right-of-use asset

(in thousands of Korean won)

2024
Properties Vehicles Total

Opening net book amount 59,804,577 353,125 60,157,702

Acquisitions 23,773,828 305,196 24,079,024

Disposals (3,069,252) - (3,069,252)

Impairment (*) (1,270,344) - (1,270,344)

Depreciation (12,299,886) (211,221) (12,511,107)

Foreign currency translation 6,442,635 27,737 6,470,372

Closing net book amount 73,381,558 474,837 73,856,395

Acquisition cost 128,861,101 1,558,576 130,419,677

Accumulated depreciation  (54,096,644) (1,083,739) (55,180,383)

Accumulated impairment (1,382,899) - (1,382,899)

(in thousands of Korean won)

2023
Properties Vehicles Total

Opening net book amount 61,073,974 340,824 61,414,798

Acquisitions 13,348,729 190,135 13,538,864

Disposals (3,073,784) - (3,073,784)

Depreciation (11,444,708) (188,990) (11,633,698)

Foreign currency translation (99,634) 11,155 (88,479)

Closing net book amount 59,804,577 353,124 60,157,701

Acquisition cost 98,529,114 1,113,634 99,642,748

Accumulated depreciation  (38,724,537) (760,510) (39,485,047)

(*) The Group performed an impairment assessment on the assets of its subsidiary, HANSAE HAITI, S.A., due to the

expectation of deteriorating future performance. The recoverable amount, determined based on value in use, was compared

to the carrying amount. As the recoverable amount was lower than the carrying amount, an impairment loss of KRW 1,270

Hansae Co., Ltd. and its subsidiary

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

million was recognized on right-of-use assets and recorded as other expenses.

(2) Of the depreciation expense, KRW 8,327 million was included in cost of sales and KRW 4,184 million was included in